Haringey Council NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee

WEDNESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2010 at 18:00 HRS - HORNSEY HEALTH CENTRE -
HORNSEY HEALTH CENTRE - 151 PARK ROAD, LONDON, N8 8JD.

MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor,
Newton and Winskill

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative),1 Church of England vacancy, Ms M
Jemide (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent Governor), Ms Sandra
Young (Parent Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative)

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

Under the Council’s Constitution — Part 4 Section B paragraph 17 — no other
business shall be considered.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration,
or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

4, DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.



5. SUPPORT FUNCTIONS REVIEW (SFR) — POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
FUNCTIONS (PAGES 1 -18)

The report seeks the views of Overview & Scrutiny about the proposals to review
the Council’s Policy & Performance functions.

6. CARDIOVASCULAR & CANCER SERVICES - PRESENTATION (PAGES 19 -
80)

To receive a brief presentation from NHS Commissioning Support for London, and
provide feedback on the cancer and cardiovascular case for change and proposed
model of care.

7. CHANGING FOR GOOD (PAGES 81 - 84)

To receive a presentation from the Mental Health Trust (MHT) — Haringey on the
development of Mental Health Services.

8. NHS HARINGEY UPDATE (PAGES 85 - 92)

To consider the update from NHS Haringey on matters requested by the Overview
& Scrutiny Committee.

9. PRIMARY CARE TRUST MERGERS (PAGES 93 - 94)

To consider the update on Primary Care Trust (PCT) mergers.

Under the Council’s Constitution — Part 4 Section B paragraph 17 — no other
business shall be considered

Ken Pryor Natalie Cole

Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Principal Committee Co-Ordinator
Member Services Tel: 020-8489 2919

River Park House Fax: 020-8489 2660

225 High Road Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk
Wood Green

London N22 8HQ
Tuesday 12" October 2010



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

[No.]

Overview & Scrutiny Committee On 20 October 2010

Report Title: Support Functions Review (SFR) — Policy and Performance Functions

Report of: Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive People and Organisational
Development

Signed :

Contact Officer : Eve Pelekanos, Corporate Head of Policy and Performance

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision]

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)

1.1.This report seeks the views of Overview & Scrutiny about the proposals to review
the Council’s Policy & Performance functions. It is recognised that staffing
reorganisation reports are not ordinarily considered by O&S Committee. However
in this instance the functions under review include those that provide support to
the Committee. In particular therefore Members of O&S are asked for their views
so that these may be included when the matter is considered at General
Purposes Commit
[...]
uns until 14™ October 2010 and officers are
compiling responses to the matters raised. It is anticipated that a revised set of
proposals will be dispatched for the meeting of General Purposes Committee
scheduled for 28™ October. At the time of this cover report those revised
proposals are not known, as the consultation period has yet to close.

6.3. Officers will report verbally to O&S Committee on 20™ October 2010 any
variations proposed to the attached report.

7. Chief Financial Officer Comments
7.1.As reported on the attached paper

8. Head of Legal Services Comments
8.1.As set out on the attached paper.

9. Head of Procurement Comments

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 3

9.1.Not applicable

10. Equalities &Community Cohesion Comments
10.1. As set out on the attached paper.

11. Consultation
11.1. As set out on the attached paper.

12. Service Financial Comments
12.1. not applicable

13. Use of appendices /Tables and photographs
Appendix 1: The proposed model for Policy and Performance

14.Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
14 1. Not applicable

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

[No.]

General Purposes Committee On 23 September 2010

Report Title: Support Functions Review (SFR) — Policy and Performance Functions

Report of: Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive People and Organisational
Development

Signed :

Contact Officer : Eve Pelekanos, Corporate Head of Policy and Performance

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision]

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)

1.1. In February 2010 as part of the Support Functions Review (SFR), Chief
Executive’s Management Board (CEMB) agreed to review the organisation of the
policy and performance functions within the Council. On 15 July 2010 Cabinet
Advisory Board (CAB) endorsed proposals to create a council wide centralised
shared service for the policy and performance functions.

1.2. The attached report is based on that agreement and sets out a proposed model
for streamlining these functions. At Cabinet Advisory Board Members gave a
clear indication that a 50% saving is expected from this review.

1.3. Members to agree the proposed centralised model for the policy and performance and
the associated efficiencies.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)
2.1. [click here to type]

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:
3.1. The SFR of Policy and Performance contributes to the Council Plan priority of
‘Delivering high quality, efficient services’ by ensuring that these functions are
provided in the most cost effective way.




Page 6

4. Recommendations

That Members:
4.1 Consider and agree the proposed centralised model for the policy and performance and the

associated efficiencies.

4.2 Delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisational Development) to

sign off amendments following formal consultation.

4.3 Note the timetable for delivery.

. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1. The new Strategic Planning and Support Unit will be key in ensuring that the
council has a policy framework which meets statutory requirements and enables
effective service delivery.

. Other options considered
6.1.Not applicable

. Summary
7.1.In February 2010 as part of the SFR, CEMB agreed to review the organisation of
the policy and performance functions within the Council.

7.2.1n recognition of the need to respond to the new national and local agendas,
make efficiencies and meet the future needs of Haringey, in July CEMB and CAB,
agreed that the new model for the Council’s policy and performance functions will
be a centralised shared service to be known as the Strategic Planning and
Support Unit. It will include the functions below:

e Strategic Planning — policy, research, cohesion (including equalities),
partnerships and scrutiny

e Business Intelligence — performance man
[...]
e
able to respond and enable these changes.

3. Scope of the proposed model
3.1 Determining the scope of the review

i) Defining who does policy and performance
The following steps were taken to get the most accurate picture possible of the
numbers of staff carrying out policy and performance activities across the
Council:
e Consideration of the initial SFR activity analysis completed for all support
functions in 2009
e Discussions were held with Directors/Assistant Directors
e Working knowledge of who undertakes policy and performance was drawn
on
e Analysis of the full and most up to date list of employees from SAP to take
account of the recent validation exercise

ii) Benchmarking
Research amongst other local authorities showed that the majority have opted
or are opting for centralisation. The overall benefits sought are:

A single view of policy/performance
Holistic approach to strategic planning for outcomes
Single point of access for business intelligence

Flexible capacity to support services through transferable knowledge and
skills

e Efficiencies

iii) Initial workshops with key stakeholders

Three stakeholder workshops were held to get the views of both senior officers
and staff delivering policy and performance functions. A summary of the key
attributes required from policy and performance functions is shown below:

e Be analytical experts with high levels of capability

e Act as internal consultants

¢ Maintain specialist knowledge and be able to fit local service work and
statistics into central picture

e Provide better business intelligence and analysis for the whole Council

3.2 The proposed model for policy and performance functions

Following discussions at CAB and CEMB it was agreed that the new model for
the Council’s policy and performance functions will be a centralised shared
service to be known as the Strategic Planning and Support Unit.

It will include the functions below:

Page 2 of 9




Page 11

e Strategic Planning — policy, research, 
[...]
  »

sjuswidojaAap Juaday




Page 83

Ajepimesay) Buueys pue sa21A18s Ino 0 sabueyd 1o} sjesodoud
oyvads asow Buidojsnap aq [[im am SUIUOW M3} JXBU aY} JOAQD)  «

aunny ayj Joy ueyd 03
SIap|oYa¥e]ls Uno jje ypm Buppom jnoge [je st yoiym ‘swiwelbold poos)
104 BuibueyD, 1o ybnoiyy sy} Jo joj e Buiop usaq Apesije sAey apn -

siapjoysxels
Jayjo pue yejs ‘sjuaijed jo Juswabebus alow yym ‘dn woyoq
aJour aq 0} spaau Buiuuejd SHN 83j0 JI BpeW SeY JUSWUISA0E) MAN -

sda}g IXaN

TR 5 G sy

g AabBuuey pue pjajju3 ‘laweg

11 Jno anoidus
0} }S3q MOY puB ainjny 8y} Joj pasu am Jeum Buimairal AuaLIND ale apA
spasu

1IN0 }38W JOU Op pue 100d 818 SWIJSAS UOKBLIOUI PU. 1} JUBLNo INQ

swaysAg uonjewrioju] ino Burroaduwy .

}JBJS pUE SIasn 30(AI8S JO suofjeoadxa

sy} sisaw It 0s ‘9lriss Bujutewal Ino jo Ajfenb sy anoidwil O] Juem spp
sspuoyine jeaot “Bs sisuped Jayjo yim aoeds jo Buueys aiow

pue afesn Jajiaq yym ‘awi} JaAo Buionpal 81eise INo JO 82IS 8Y) 93S SAA
sBuipjing

JO s]of Bululejuiew JOU ‘$30IAISS UO $3DIN0SAS INO SNOOJ O} JUBM SN
abueyo jim sapiiioe) pue Buipjing oy

paau Jno ‘sawoy s,8jdoad 0} 8s0j0 10 Ul papIACId Bie SSDIAISS BI0W SY

ajeys3g 1no Buisiuopopy .

'sJajqeusa A3y om} Ag papioddns aie sjuswdojgasp 80IAISS [BOIUID A8Y XIS INQO)

[o]

o]

[o]

¢ - suejd }saje] ino jo Arewwing




Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85 Agenda Item 8

NHS

Haringey

BRIEFING FOR HARINGEY COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HEARING ON HEALTH —- WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER HORNSEY
NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTH CENTRE

This paper gives a brief overview of the issues the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
wishes to discuss with NHS Haringey at the special health hearing.

Camidoc/Out of Hours Service

After winning a competitive tender process for the new contract, Camidoc alerted the
Consortium of Camden, Islington, Haringey and City and Hackney PCTs to problems
regarding its financial status. With the agreement and co-operation of Camidoc, the
Consortium commissioned an independ
[...]
he service.
Eligible staff, including current call centre staff, drivers and GP roster/shift
coordinators, have the right to have their employment transferred to Harmoni under
TUPE on the same terms and conditions. Harmoni have confirmed that they are
committed to continuing to work with local GP’s in the delivery of the service.

8 till 8 Service at Hornsey

NHS Haringey commissioned the pilot walk in service in April 2010 for people who
required access to primary care services outside of GP normal working hours and at
weekends. The pilot scheme finished on 1 September.

It was always our intention to review the service after completion of the pilot phase,
to see how it complemented the other ways of accessing care including NHS Direct,
our out of hours services and extended GP opening hours.

Our original projected demand at the time of commissioning the pilot was that it
should see 30 patients per day, 900 patients per month. The service started slowly
but in July saw approximately 700 patients.

The vast majority of GPs in the West of the borough already provide extended
opening hours, and it was clear that the walk in service was being used by some
patients as an alternative to routine GP appointments, which is not an appropriate
use of the service.



Page 87

NHS Haringey put in place a communications plan to inform the public that the
service is no longer available, and signposting them to the other ways that people
obtain medical advice and treatment.

We are now actively evaluating the pilot whilst we do that we have suspended the
pilot from September 2010 to April 2011. This has been necessitated due to other
changes in the provision of out of hours services and the need to have a more
streamlined approach towards unscheduled care that is cost effective and efficient,
taking into account how best we can ensure people can access services outside of
normal GP hours.

NHS Haringey is committed to ensuring that Hornsey neighbourhood health centre is
a key community asset for the provision of medical services in the area. Services
that are already provided at the centre include physiotherapy, foot health and
midwifery clinics, and we are working very closely with the Whittington Hospital to
provide new clinical services including treatments for diabetes and dermatology.

NHS Haringey will continue to work with the practice at Hornsey and other
stakeholders to evaluate how all primary care services, including NHS Direct, our out
of hours services and extended GP opening hours work together to deliver a
comprehensive service for patients ensuring the best use of NHS resources.

Buses to Hornsey

One challenge for community based health facilities is the provision of public
transport links. Major hospitals are usually situated near public transport hubs, while
neighbourhood health centres are based in the community, and not always near
maijor public transport routes. The Hornsey neighbourhood health centre is on the
W7 bus route, and is near to the W5 and W3 routes. That said, there have been
calls for better public transport access, and NHS Haringey has discussed the issue
regularly with Transport for London. TfL do review routes, but will want to see
significant unmet passenger demand before changing routes.

Recently NHS Haringey met with Haringey Bus Watch to discuss options for
improving transport access to the Hornsey health centre. It was recognised that
unless there was significant demand for access to the centre from people who had
mobility issues, it would difficult to persuade TfL to increase access to the centre.
NHS Haringey is currently looking at what the current and projected services are for
Hornsey which may be for people with mobility issues. If there are not significant
numbers, then we will investigate alternative transport arrangements such as
encouraging volunteers to pick up patients and take them to the centre, and
arrangement which many acute hospitals provide.

NE Tottenham Health Centre

Tottenha
[...]
urrently estimates that it faces
a significant deficit at the end of this financial year.

Healthcare support for adults living in care homes

NHS Haringey provides a full range of healthcare support to all residents of the
borough who are registered with a General Practitioner (GP). This support includes
servicing the needs of those residents who live in multiple occupancy
accommodation and specifically nursing and residential care homes.



Page 90

The majority of GPs aligned to Nursing Care homes manage to provide the
appropriate level of healthcare support. However, in 2008 NHS Haringey introduced
a Locally Enhanced Service (LES) that provided further support in the form of
additional payment to GPs for the provision of healthcare to the residents of the
Nursing Care Homes. This was taken up by GPs covering four Nursing Homes out
of the 17 in Haringey, three of which come under Haringey Council’s direct
management.

As part of the 2010/11 quality and efficiency review, NHS Haringey took the view that
such a service was neither equitable, as it covered only four nursing homes, nor
appropriate as the main healthcare needs of these residents should be covered by
the GPs under the contractual obligations. The PCT therefore gave notice to the four
GPs receiving the LES payment. Subsequent to this GPS providing services under
the LES to two of the care homes notified us that they no longer wished to provide
care to the clients in these care homes.

NHS Haringey has therefore made arrangements for appropriate healthcare support
to be maintained at these four homes. Our Practice & Practitioner Service (PPS)
Manager wrote to the GP surgeries, patients and care homes on the 28"September
to confirm the new allocations and advising the care homes how to register patients
with the new GPs. An email with patient allocations was sent to the care home
managers on the 28" and 29" September.

NHS Haringey has recently recruited a new Community Matron for Care Homes, who
is also 
[...]
P commissioning and deliver the 50 per cent management savings. The key
elements of these changes are:

e Create a single transition team across the five PCTs, with teams in each PCT
reporting along a single line of accountability to the CEO for NCL.

e Determine what can be done locally and what can be done centrally. Central
functions will typically be corporate ones including human resources,
communications and acute commissioning. Local functions will be liaison
with local authorities, support for emerging GP consortia and specific quality
assurance and governance — eg safeguarding. We recognise that maintain a
strong local presence will be essential moving forward with the transition
arrangements.

¢ Decide how the five PCTs can be restructured to deliver the required 50 per
cent management savings. If possible, NHS London want us to deliver the 50
per cent savings by April 2011, subject to discussion with them and the
individual PCT boards. This will release money in 2011/12 to be invested into
GP commissioning

We recognise that there are many issues that need to be addressed, and that we are
only at the start of this process. But given the need to resolve these issues as
quickly as possible, close working and discussion with all our partner organisations
including local authorities and clinicians is going to be vital in order to deliver a
smooth transition to the new working arrangements, and deliver the new ways of
working and efficiency savings the NHS is required to make.

Duncan Stroud

Associate Director — Communications and Engagement
NHS Haringey

11 October 2010



Page 94



	Agenda
	5 Support Functions Review (SFR) â•ﬁ Policy and Performance Functions
	2. SFR PP General Purposes Committee
	3. SFR Revised App 1PP Model GP report (2)

	6 Cardiovascular & Cancer services - presentation
	7 CHANGING FOR GOOD
	8 NHS Haringey Update
	9 PRIMARY CARE TRUST MERGERS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Ejiofor, 

Winskill and Waters 
 

Apologies Councillor Basu, Councillor Newton and Marcelle Jemide (Parent 
Governor Co-optee) 
 

Also Present: Co-optees: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative), Helena Kania 
(LINk) 
Councillors: Councillor Dilek Dogus 
Officers: Stuart Young (Assistant Chief Executive People, 
Organisation & Development), Trevor Cripps (Scrutiny Manager), 
Rob Mack (Scrutiny Officer), Natalie Cole (Clerk) 
Also Attending: Tom Pharaoh (NHS Commissioning Support for 
London), Duncan Stroud (Associate Director - Stakeholder 
Engagement and Partnerships - NHS Haringey), Andrew Wright & 
Pete Sudbury (Mental Health Trust (MHT) Haringey), Peter Durrant 
(LINk), Ian Wilson (Interim Chief Executive - NHS Haringey), Harry 
Turner (Director of Finance - NHS Haringey) and David Lyons 
(Assistant Director of Primary Care - NHS Haringey) 

MINUTE NO.  
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO84. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Basu, Councillor 
Newton, Marcelle Jemide (Co-opted Member) and Maria Kane (Mental 
Health Trust Chief Executive). 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Alexander and 
Ejiofor. 
 

OSCO85. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 As it was a special meeting no urgent items were permitted. 
 

OSCO86. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Gideon Bull declared a personal interest in item 7 – 
Changing for Good MHT Update – as he worked for Moorfields Eye 
Hospital which had an outreach clinic at St Anne’s Hospital. 
 
Yvonne Denny (Church Co-optee Representative) declared a personal 
interest in item 8 – NHS Update – as she was a trustee of the Bridge 
Renewal Trust and Project Group, which was based at the Laurels 
Health Centre. 
 
Councillor David Browne declared a personal interest in item 8 – NHS 
Update – as he was registered at the Laurels Health Centre. 
 

OSCO87. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO88. 
 

SUPPORT FUNCTIONS REVIEW (SFR) – POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE FUNCTIONS 

  
The Committee received the report about the proposed model for 
streamlining the Council’s Policy and Performance functions which 
was taking place as part of a programme of reviews to reduce support 
based resources and provide more efficient services. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns that the review had been handled 
poorly and there was poor communication.  The Scrutiny Function had 
been added to the review at a very late stage and that under the new 
proposed model there would be a pool of staff across the Policy and 
Performance service rather than dedicated Scrutiny Officers.  
Members felt this would not ensure impartiality or independent and 
transparent scrutiny and would weaken the overall effectiveness of 
scrutiny.    
 
The Assistant Chief Executive highlighted that whilst the new model 
did not have dedicated scrutiny support, it also did not include 
dedicated policy, equality or partnership teams.  He explained that 
there would still be support to Scrutiny shared between a number of 
the policy officer posts detailed in the proposed staffing arrangements 
in Annexe 2 of the report (page 16 of the agenda pack).  The achieved 
percentage reduction in spend had `changed from 50% to 43% 
following the withdrawal of some posts from the review.  These would 
now be considered as part of other staffing reviews. 
 
The Committee questioned whether there would be a full time person 
who would organise Scrutiny and be a point of contact for enquiries.  It 
was reported that there could be a dedicated point of contact for 
scrutiny within the proposed management structure. 
 
In response to questions and comments from the Committee it was 
noted: 

• Health and Police partners had been consulted on the overall 
proposals. 

• Contributions to the cost of support to the HSP was largely 
funded by Area Based Grants. 

• The Assistant Chief Executive agreed to the suggestion that 
there should be a 6 monthly review of the function. 

• Scrutiny work would be scheduled and planned based on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work programme.  

• The overall scope of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee would 
not change under the terms of this staffing review. 

• It was recognised that it could be difficult for an officer who 
might have written a policy to be impartial during a scrutiny 
review relating to that policy but experience of officers could 
also be an advantage to this and work would be allocated to 
avoid such conflict. 

• To achieve the 36% reduction in resources there will be an 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 

impact on services across the board; however, the aspiration 
was that a full and comprehensive scrutiny work programme 
would still be covered. 

• The proposed model could still resource a level of performance 
monitoring despite the Government’s announcement that a 
number of Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets will be revoked.  
There will be further work done to ensure that the Council was 
not working on performance indicators which were no longer 
compulsory. 

 
The general consensus of the Committee was that the proposals 
would mean a reduction in support to the scrutiny function and, whilst 
policy officers could contribute to the research function of scrutiny, 
dedicated, independent scrutiny officers were required to maintain 
confidence in the scrutiny function.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the Committee’s comments be presented to the General 

Purposes Committee on 28th October 2010. 
 
ii. That the Committee recommends that an independent and 

dedicated scrutiny support function be maintained. 
 
iii. That a 6 month review of the new Policy and Performance 

function will take place. 
 

OSCO89. 
 

CARDIOVASCULAR & CANCER SERVICES - PRESENTATION 

 The Committee received the proposed models of care form 
Cardiovascular and Cancer Services presented by Tom Pharaoh 
(NHS Commissioning Support for London (CSL). 
 
The Committee highlighted that the figures for cancer treatments in 
London would see a large increase and it was noted that many 
patients, particularly young people, from outside came into London for 
cancer treatment. 
 
In response to the Committee asking how the proposed models would 
impact hospitals it was emphasised that whilst the proposals were not 
specific high volume surgeries and treatments would still be conducted 
in hospitals. 
 
Whilst the proposals did not address issues of late diagnosis it was 
noted that there were routes for fast track testing for cancer. 
 
In response to its concerns raised about patients having to wait over 
the weekend for an angiogram due to no weekend working it was 
noted that a number of centres would provide 24 hours services for 
urgent cases. 
 
In regard to the presentations received about new models of 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 

cardiovascular care and cancer care, the Committee requested a 
briefing note on the implications of the white paper and the North 
Central London Review: specifically the recommendations that 
business must be offered to willing and able providers. It was felt that 
this could have implications for the delivery of the models. The 
Committee also asked how, post White Paper, London wide reviews 
like these would be initiated, funded and delivered (action 89.1). 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed models of care for Cancer and 
Cardiovascular services be noted. 
 

OSCO90. 
 

CHANGING FOR GOOD 

 The Committee received the presentation on the development of 
Mental Health Services 2010-2015, presented by Andrew Wright and 
Pete Sudbury (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey (BEH) Mental Heath Trust 
(MHT)) including the reduction of inpatient care, a recovery centre in 
each borough, strengthening home treatment services and developing 
services in primary care and case workers in specialist care as well as 
developing child, adolescent, dementia and forensic services. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions and concerns the following 
was noted. 
 
The implication of the inpatient developments was that there would be 
a reduced number of beds which meant that the viability of St Anne’s 
Hospital would need to be reviewed in future as the current four units 
would not be sustainable. 
 
The Committee requested a briefing note detailing how placing mental 
health service users in bed and breakfast accommodation would be 
avoided, including the proposals for a recovery house at St Anne’s 
hospital (action 90.1).  
 
In relation to the transfer of Enfield Community Services it was noted 
that all Primary Care Trusts would go through the competitive process 
of tendering for the external provision of mental health services.  The 
BEH MHT would become providers for Enfield’s services and BEH 
MHT had also put forward proposals for Barnet and Haringey.  
 
It was recognised that many homeless people had mental health 
issues and such patients could be placed in the proposed recovery 
units (with the involvement of other relevant partners such as housing) 
rather than in hospital beds. Beds would, however, always be 
available for acute cases. 
 
The Committee emphasised the importance of partnership working 
and noted that the MHT worked closely with community services, 
social care and individuals in service centres and involved patients 
and their carers in decision making. 
 
It was reported that black and ethnic minorities were entering mental 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 

health services later in life especially due to the stigma attached to St 
Anne’s Hospital. 
 
The Committee asked for information on the number of service users 
utilising the day centre at the Haynes Day Centre at the Hornsey 
Health Centre (action 90.2) following a tour and information on under 
utilisation of the excellent facilities. 
 
In response to concerns raised by a member of the public in 
attendance at the meeting the Chair would write to NHS partners to 
inform them that the Save St. Anne’s Hospital Group had not been 
consulted on proposals to the hospital (action 90.3).  
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

OSCO91. 
 

NHS HARINGEY UPDATE 

 The Committee received the briefing updating on Camidoc/Out of 
Hours Service, 8pm-8am Service at Hornsey Health Centre, Buses to 
Hornsey, NE Tottenham Health Centre, The Laurels, NHS Haringey 
finance and the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey (BEH) clinical strategy 
review.  A discussion took place and the following was noted in 
response to Committee Members questions and concerns. 
 
Out of Hours 
The Committee emphasised the need to ensure that the failings of 
Camidoc were not repeated.  The terms of reference from the 
governance review of Camidoc would be circulated to Committee 
Members (action 91.5). 
 
NHS Haringey personnel were waiting for further guidance in 
response to the Health White Paper and how services such as Out of 
Hours would be monitored once the Primary Care Trust (PCT) ceased 
to exist. 
 

8 till 8 Service at Hornsey 
It was noted that the Hornsey Health Centre was also accessed by 
Islington residents although NHS Haringey did not receive funding for 
this.  The Committee requested a briefing note showing evidence of 
the financial savings made as a result of the termination of the 8 till 8 
pilot scheme at Hornsey Health Centre (action 91.6).  
 
The Committee expressed concern that the Urgent Care Strategy had 
been implemented to provide walk-in centres for people who were 
unable to access GP services and now the emphasis was on 
extending GPs opening hours. The 8 till 8 service had ceased but 
patients still had to wait weeks for access to a GP. 
 
NHS Haringey officers reported that funds were being invested in 
extending GP surgeries’ opening hours and access was being 
monitored carefully and contract arrangements amended and 
monitored to meet the needs of patients.  Legal notices were served to 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 

GPs who failed to meet their contractual obligations. 
 
The Assistant Director of Primary Care - NHS Haringey would provide 
the Chair with detailed information regarding Castle View GP surgery 
potentially moving into the Lordship Lane Health Centre (action 91.7). 
 
The Chair agreed to write to the Assistant Director for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy requesting that Planning Officers meet 
with the Tottenham Hotspur Football Club representatives and the CE 
of NHS Haringey to discuss the possibility of including a health centre 
on the site for the new stadium which had recently been granted 
planning permission (action 91.8). 
 
The Committee asked for background evidence showing where the 
prospect of a Health Centre at Tottenham Hale had been made public 
(action 91.9). 
 
A meeting at the Laurels would be organised in order to tour the health 
centre and consider the future development of the centre, including 
the re-procurement of primary care services.  The active patient group 
would be invited to be involved in the review.  The Chief Executive of 
the Bridge Renewal Group was to also be invited (action 91.10).  
 

The Committee noted that the unfinished building works at the Laurels 
would re-commence in the next week and the work would be 
completed by Christmas. 
 
Committee members emphasised the need to consult on the Urgent 
Care Strategy on a borough by borough basis. 
 
Financial Update 
The Chief Executive – NHS Haringey would write to the Chair by the 
end of November when there was clarity on the NHS financial 
arrangements; further details on restructuring and relevant 
consultations and the white paper implementation (action 91.11). 
 
Healthcare Support for Adults living in care homes 
NHS Haringey would be reviewing the allocation of GPs to nursing 
homes in order to ensure high quality provision across all nursing 
homes and to avoid the use of 999 emergency services.  It was 
agreed that NHS Haringey would involve Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members in the review. 
 
Health Visitors 
NHS Partners would ensure that the appropriate NHS representatives 
attended the Child Protection Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 1st 
November and that the appropriate statistics for health visiting 
services were available (action 92.13). 
 
RESOLVED that the NHS Haringey update be noted. 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 

 
The meeting ended at 21:30 hrs. 
 

OSCO92. 
 

PRIMARY CARE TRUST MERGERS 

 RESOLVED that an additional Overview & Scrutiny meeting would be 
organised to consider PCT finance and merger matters.  PCT officers 
were asked to prepare to provide information including details of NHS 
Haringey income; what that income included; who would pay the debt 
if the PCT was still in deficit when the PCT ceased (action 91.12). 
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 
 
OF………………………………… 
 
CHAIR…………………………… 


